
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

Road Safety Awareness Using 
Gamification 

Muhammad Mikhail Bin Ahmad 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements 
for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) 

Multimedia Computing 
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences 

July 2018 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost 
blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my 
special thanks goes to my supervisor, Dr. Marina Ismail for her valuable guidance and 
patience. Without her assistance, I would not be able to reach this point succeeded in 
achieving this milestone. She was not only giving feedback but also supported me and 
motivated me to keep moving on. 

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents that always give me morale 
support and encouragement which kept me afloat during this whole project. 

IV 



ABSTRACT 

Road safety awareness using gamification is a game application with vision to improve 

children's knowledge about the reality of the road environment, road rules and improve 

their awareness on road safety by exploiting the emergence of application that is widely 

used today. Increasing numbers of road accidents occurred in Malaysia throughout the 

year has become the sign for us to flip this threatening condition and give awareness to 

the youth on how important is this matter and build good road manner community in the 

future. The purpose of this project is to increase road safety awareness and road rules 

knowledge among children using game approach. The increasing of larger audience 

among children that love games is seen as an opportunity for this approach to take action 

and utilize it as good as possible to reach the objectives. This project is developed with 

Unity game engine, C# language for the scripting, Autodesk Max3DS for modeling and 

aided by Adobe Photoshop. In addition, the application is build using Malay language 

since it is mainly focus for the Malaysian youth. The evaluation of this project is 

conduct through pre and post user testing whereas the users need to answer some 

questions related to the road knowledge within the game contents. The evaluation is 

carried out with intention to test the effectiveness of this approach and observe the result. 

The significance of this project is it helps to input more general knowledge on road 

safety and build better road community among children while they are able to enjoy the 

process. 

v 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

CONTENT PAGE 

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL 

STUDENT DECLARATION 

ACKNOLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF TABLES 

11 

iii 

iv 

v 

vi 

ix 

x 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

Introduction 

Problem Statement 

Objectives 

Scope 

Significance 

1 

2 

3 

3 

3 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Game 

2.2.1 Game Element 

2.2.2 Game Characteristics 

2.2.3 Game Development Model 

2.3 Gamification 

2.3.1 Types of Gamification 

2.4 Multimedia Element 

2.4.1 Graphics/Images 

2.4.2 Sound 

vi 

4 

4 

6 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

14 



2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

2.9 

2.4.3 Video 

2.4.4 Text 

2.4.5 Animation 

Children and Games 

2.5.1 Children Behavior 

2.5.2 Game Effect on Children 

Platform 

Road Rules 

Related Research 

2.8.1 Existing Application 

Summary 

15 

15 

16 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

26 

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Introduction 27 

3.2 Waterfall Model 28 

3.2.1 Requirement Phase 29 

3.2.2 Design Phase 30 

3.2.3 Development Phase 31 

3.2.4 Implementation Phase 33 

3.2.5 System Testing Phase 34 

CHAPTER FOUR: DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION 

4.1 Introduction 36 

4.2 Flowchart 37 

4.3 Design 39 

4.3.1 General design 39 

4.3.2 Game interface 40 

4.4 Modeling Objects 48 

4.5 Game Mechanics 51 

4.5.1 Key Control 52 

vn 


