UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

Road Safety Awareness Using Gamification

Muhammad Mikhail Bin Ahmad

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.)

Multimedia Computing

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2018

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks goes to my supervisor, Dr. Marina Ismail for her valuable guidance and patience. Without her assistance, I would not be able to reach this point succeeded in achieving this milestone. She was not only giving feedback but also supported me and motivated me to keep moving on.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents that always give me morale support and encouragement which kept me afloat during this whole project.

ABSTRACT

Road safety awareness using gamification is a game application with vision to improve children's knowledge about the reality of the road environment, road rules and improve their awareness on road safety by exploiting the emergence of application that is widely used today. Increasing numbers of road accidents occurred in Malaysia throughout the year has become the sign for us to flip this threatening condition and give awareness to the youth on how important is this matter and build good road manner community in the future. The purpose of this project is to increase road safety awareness and road rules knowledge among children using game approach. The increasing of larger audience among children that love games is seen as an opportunity for this approach to take action and utilize it as good as possible to reach the objectives. This project is developed with Unity game engine, C# language for the scripting, Autodesk Max3DS for modeling and aided by Adobe Photoshop. In addition, the application is build using Malay language since it is mainly focus for the Malaysian youth. The evaluation of this project is conduct through pre and post user testing whereas the users need to answer some questions related to the road knowledge within the game contents. The evaluation is carried out with intention to test the effectiveness of this approach and observe the result. The significance of this project is it helps to input more general knowledge on road safety and build better road community among children while they are able to enjoy the process.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTEN	PAGE	
SUPERVIS	SOR APPROVAL	11
STUDENT	iii	
ACKNOLE	iv	
ABSTRAC	v	
TABLE OF	vi	
LIST OF F	ix	
LIST OF T	X	
CHAPTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objectives	3
1.4	Scope	3
1.5	Significance	3
CHAPTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	4
2.2	Game	4
	2.2.1 Game Element	6
	2.2.2 Game Characteristics	8
	2.2.3 Game Development Model	9
2.3	Gamification	11
	2.3.1 Types of Gamification	12
2.4	Multimedia Element	13
	2.4.1 Graphics/Images	14
	2.4.2 Sound	14

		2.4.3 Video	15
		2.4.4 Text	15
		2.4.5 Animation	16
/	2.5	Children and Games	16
		2.5.1 Children Behavior	17
		2.5.2 Game Effect on Children	18
,	2.6	Platform	19
2	2.7	Road Rules	20
2	2.8	Related Research	21
		2.8.1 Existing Application	22
2	2.9	Summary	26
СНАРТ	ΓER T	THREE: METHODOLOGY	
•	3.1	Introduction	27
•	3.2	Waterfall Model	28
		3.2.1 Requirement Phase	29
		3.2.2 Design Phase	30
		3.2.3 Development Phase	31
		3.2.4 Implementation Phase	33
		3.2.5 System Testing Phase	34
CHAP	ΓER F	FOUR: DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION	
4	4.1	Introduction	36
2	4.2	Flowchart	37
4	4.3	Design	39
		4.3.1 General design	39
		4.3.2 Game interface	40
4	4.4	Modeling Objects	48
4	4.5	Game Mechanics	51
		4.5.1 Key Control	52